
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS
OF WEST VIRGINIA

SCA EFiled: Jun 03 2024
02:34PM EDT
Transaction ID 73293085

NO. 23-760

STATOIL USA ONSHORE PROPERTIES, INC.

Petitioner Below, Petitioner,

v.

MATTHEW R. IRBY, STATE TAX COMMISSIONER OF WEST VIRGINIA,

Respondent Below, Respondent,

On Appeal from the Intermediate Court of Appeals of West Virginia, No. 22-ICA-225

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

**PATRICK MORRISEY
ATTORNEY GENERAL**

Sean M. Whelan (WV Bar No. 12067)

Deputy Attorney General

Seth E. Harper (WV Bar No. 10244)

Assistant Attorney General

State Capitol Complex

1900 Kanawha Boulevard, East

Building 1, Room W-435

Charleston, West Virginia 25305

Telephone: 304-558-2522

Facsimile: 304-558-2525

Email: Sean.M.Wheilan@wvago.gov

Seth.E.Harper@wvago.gov

Counsel for Matthew R. Irby,

State Tax Commissioner of West Virginia

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction.....	1
CounterStatement.....	2
I. West Virginia’s Severance Tax Formula.	2
II. Severance Tax Procedures And Administration.....	4
III. Equinor’s Production, Processing, And Sale Of Natural Gas.	5
IV. Equinor Files Its 2015 Return And Amends It; Then The Tax Division Issues A First And Second Denial Letter.	6
V. Equinor Files Its Petition Eleven Months Late, The Tax Commissioner Moves to Dismiss, And OTA Hears Testimony From Both Sides.	8
VI. OTA Dismissed Equinor’s Petition, The Circuit Court Reversed, And OTA Affirmed The Refund Denial On The Merits.....	11
VII. The ICA Reversed OTA’s Jurisdictional Order And EquinorAppealed.	13
Summary of Argument	15
Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	17
Standard of Review.....	17
Argument	18
I. Equinor Missed OTA’s Statutory Sixty-Day Jurisdictional Petition Deadline.	18
A. The filing deadline Equinor missed is clear, statutory, and jurisdictional.	18
B. The second refund denial letter gave Equinor adequate notice of the Tax Commissioner’s position and its appeal deadline.	20
C. Equinor can’t track its appeal deadline from a Tax Division employee’s email.	22
II. The Statute Governing The Deadline And Content Of OTA Petitions Aren’t In Conflict; Nor Did The ICA’s Decision Draw Them Into Conflict.	24
III. Equitable Estoppel Doesn’t Apply And Can’t Extend OTA’s Jurisdiction.	27
A. Estoppel can’t change the sixty-day deadline because it’s statutory and jurisdictional.	28
B. This isn’t one of the rare hypothetical cases this Court has suggested could justify extending OTA’s filing deadlines.	31
C. <i>Hudkins</i> is distinguishable and doesn’t provide the right test for this case.	36
D. Equinor hasn’t even met the test for estoppel in private party cases.	38
Conclusion	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Antero Res. Corp. v. Irby</i> , 2023 WL 3964054 (June 13, 2023).....	30
<i>Bradley v. Williams</i> , 195 W. Va. 180, 465 S.E.2d 180 (1995)	19, 30, 32, 33
<i>Bull v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 247 (1935)	32
<i>Cate v. Steager</i> , 2017 WL 2608434 (June 16, 2017).....	23, 33
<i>Cooper v. City of Charleston</i> , 218 W. Va. 279, 624 S.E.2d 716 (2005)	21
<i>Cunningham v. Cnty. Ct. of Wood Cnty</i> , 148 W. Va. 303, 134 S.E.2d 725 (1964)	31
<i>Denny's, Inc. v. Cake</i> , 364 F.3d 521 (4th Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>Doran & Associates, Inc. v. Paige</i> , 195 W. Va. 115, 464 S.E.2d 757 (1995)	23
<i>Expedited Transp. Sys., Inc. v. Vieweg</i> , 207 W. Va. 90, 529 S.E.2d 110 (2000)	29
<i>Folio v. City of Clarksburg</i> , 221 W. Va. 397, 655 S.E.2d 143 (2007)	38
<i>Freeman v. Polling</i> , 175 W. Va. 814, 338 S.E.2d 415 (1985)	31
<i>Goldstein v. Peacemaker Props., LLC</i> , 241 W. Va. 720, 828 S.E.2d 276 (2019)	29
<i>Griffith v. ConAgra Brands, Inc.</i> , 229 W. Va. 190, 728 S.E.2d 74 (2012)	17
<i>Harrison Cnty. Comm'n v. Harrison Cnty. Assessor</i> , 222 W. Va. 25, 658 S.E.2d 555 (2008)	25
<i>Hatfield v. Health Mgmt. Assocs. of W. Va.</i> , 223 W. Va. 259, 672 S.E.2d 395 (2008)	38, 40

<i>Heckler v. Cnty. Health Servs of Crawford Cnty.,</i> 467 U.S. 41 (1984)	33, 35
<i>Helton v. Reed,</i> 219 W. Va. 557, 638 S.E.2d 160 (2006)	17, 19, 23, 28-29, 32-36
<i>Houyoux v. Paige,</i> 206 W. Va. 357, 524 S.E.2d 712 (1999)	23
<i>Hudkins v. State Consol. Pub. Ret. Bd.,</i> 220 W. Va. 275, 647 S.E.2d 711 (2007)	2, 36, 37, 38
<i>In re Z.H.,</i> 245 W. Va. 456, 859 S.E.2d 399 (2021)	30
<i>Keener v. Irby,</i> 245 W. Va. 777, 865 S.E.2d 519 (2021)	17
<i>Lee Trace, LLC v. Raynes,</i> 232 W. Va. 183, 751 S.E.2d 703 (2013)	20, 35
<i>Leggett v. EQT Prod. Co.,</i> 239 W. Va. 264, 800 S.E.2d 850 (2017)	3
<i>Manchin v. Dunfee,</i> 174 W. Va. 532, 327 S.E.2d 710 (1984)	25
<i>Martin v. Pugh,</i> 175 W. Va. 495, 334 S.E.2d 633 (1985)	31
<i>McJunkin Corp. v. W. Va. Human Rights Comm'n,</i> 179 W. Va. 417, 369 S.E.2d 720 (1988)	20, 21
<i>Miller v. United States,</i> 949 F.2d 708 (4th Cir. 1991)	34
<i>Office of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond,</i> 496 U.S. 414 (1990)	35
<i>Panhandle Used Equip., LLC v. Matkovich,</i> 2016 WL 1417785 (Apr. 8, 2016)	16, 18, 23, 25, 29, 33, 35-36
<i>Penn Va. Operating Co., LLC v. Yokum,</i> 242 W. Va. 116, 829 S.E.2d 747 (2019)	20, 22, 35
<i>Potesta v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.,</i> 202 W. Va. 308, 504 S.E.2d 135 (1998)	39
<i>Pritchard v. Catterson,</i> 184 W. Va. 542, 401 S.E.2d 475 (1990)	22

<i>Rawl Sales & Processing Co. v. Cnty. Comm'n of Mingo Cnty.,</i> 191 W. Va. 127, 443 S.E.2d 595 (1994)	34
<i>Respass v. Workers Comp. Div.,</i> 212 W. Va. 86, 569 S.E.2d 162 (2002)	27
<i>Ringel-Williams v. W. Va. Consol. Pub. Ret. Bd.,</i> 237 W. Va. 702, 790 S.E.2d 806 (2016)	37, 38
<i>Samsell v. State Line Dev. Co.,</i> 154 W. Va. 48, 174 S.E.2d 318 (1970)	31, 37
<i>Solution One Mortg., LLC v. Helton,</i> 216 W. Va. 740, 613 S.E.2d 601 (2005)	19
<i>State ex rel. Bell Atlantic-W. Va., Inc. v. Ranson,</i> 201 W. Va. 402, 497 S.E.2d 755 (1997)	39
<i>State ex rel. Dale v. Stucky,</i> 232 W. Va. 299, 752 S.E.2d 330 (2013)	30
<i>State ex rel. Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Marks,</i> 230 W. Va. 517, 741 S.E.2d 75 (2012)	29
<i>State ex rel. Justice v. King,</i> 244 W. Va. 225, 852 S.E.2d 292 (2020)	28
<i>State ex rel. Univ. Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Wilson,</i> 239 W. Va. 338, 801 S.E.2d 216 (2017)	17
<i>State v. Beaver,</i> 248 W. Va. 177, 887 S.E.2d 610 (2022)	29
<i>State v. McKinley,</i> 234 W. Va. 143, 764 S.E.2d 303 (2014)	37
<i>State v. Tommy Y., Jr.,</i> 219 W. Va. 530, 637 S.E.2d 628 (2006)	30
<i>Statoil USA Onshore Property, Inc. v. Irby,</i> 249 W. Va. 424, 895 S.E.2d 827 (2023)	1, 2, 13, 14, 16, 18-19, 28, 29-31, 35-36, 39
<i>Steager v. Consol Energy, Inc.,</i> 242 W. Va. 209, 832 S.E.2d 135 (2019)	17, 29
<i>SWN Prod. Co. v. Kellum,</i> 247 W. Va. 78, 875 S.E.2d 216 (2022)	3
<i>Tax Assessment Against Purple Turtle, LLC v. Gooden,</i> 223 W. Va. 755, 679 S.E.2d 587 (2009)	34

<i>U.S. ex rel. Vuyyuru v. Jadhav</i> , 555 F.3d 337 (2009)	39
<i>United States v. Agubata</i> , 60 F.3d 1081 (4th Cir. 1995).....	34
<i>United States v. Vanhorn</i> , 20 F.3d 104 (4th Cir. 1994).....	35
<i>Volvo Trucks of N. Am., Inc., v. United States</i> , 367 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2004).....	35
<i>W. Md. R.R. v. Goodwin</i> , 167 W. Va. 804, 282 S.E.2d 240 (1981)	32, 34
<i>W. Va. Consol. Pub. Ret. Bd. v. Jones</i> , 233 W. Va. 681, 760 S.E.2d 495 (2014)	37
<i>W. Va. Health Care Cost Rev. Auth. v. Boone Mem. Hosp.</i> , 196 W. Va. 326, 472 S.E.2d 411 (1996)	27
<i>W. Va. Nonintoxicating Beer Comm'r v. A & H Tavern</i> , 181 W. Va. 364, 382 S.E.2d 558 (1989)	20, 22
<i>Walker v. Doe</i> , 210 W. Va. 558 S.E.2d 290 (2001)	37
<i>Webb v. United States</i> , 66 F.3d 691 (4th Cir. 1995).....	38
<i>Young v. State</i> , 241 W. Va. 489, 826 S.E.2d 346 (2019)	25, 27

Statutes

W. Va. Code § 11-10-1	4
W. Va. Code § 11-10-14(c).....	19, 20, 21, 22
W. Va. Code § 11-10-14(d)(1)	1, 4, 5, 15, 22, 27, 28, 30
W. Va. Code § 11-10-14(d)(2).....	5, 24, 26
W. Va. Code § 11-10A-9(a).....	4, 18, 24, 28, 29
W. Va. Code § 11-10A-9(b)	1, 5, 15, 18, 19, 28
W. Va. Code § 11-10A-10(e).....	39
W. Va. Code § 11-13A-3a(a).....	2

W. Va. Code § 11-13A-3a(b).....	3, 4
W. Va. Code § 11-13A-8	4
W. Va. Code § 29A-5-4g	17
W. Va. Code § 29A-7-2	22

Rules

W. Va. R. App. P. 18(a) & 21	17
------------------------------------	----

Regulations

W. Va. Code R. § 110-13A-4.8.1 (1992).....	3, 4, 6
W. Va. Code R. § 121-1-8.1 (2003).....	5
W. Va. Code R. § 121-1-21.3.3.g (2003).....	24, 26, 27
W. Va. Code R. § 121-1-18 (2003).....	27
